
1 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 
 
 

 
In the Matter of Union Electric Company’s  ) 
2011 Utility Resource Filing Pursuant to  ) Case No. EO-2011-0271 
4 CSR 240 – Chapter 22    ) 
 
 
 

 
PUBLIC COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE AFFIDAVITS 

 
 

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel for its Request for Extension of Time to 

File Affidavits states as follows: 

1. On September 19, 2011, the Commission issued an order establishing a 

procedural schedule that calls for the filing of affidavits from the experts responsible for the 

materials already filed in this case.   

2. Public Counsel has begun discussions with personnel at Synapse Energy 

Economics who participated in the preparation of Public Counsel’s June 23 filing, but does not 

yet have affidavits from those experts.    

3. Although Public Counsel expects to have the affidavits in hand soon, the filing 

may be delayed because the undersigned will be out of the office September 21 and 22.  

WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully  requests an extension of time until 

September 23, 2011 to file the affidavits identifying individuals responsible as witnesses for the 

portions of Public Counsel’s filings for which they are responsible. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

      OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 

       /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 

      By:____________________________ 
       Lewis R. Mills, Jr.    (#35275) 
       Public Counsel 

P O Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
(573) 751-1304 
(573) 751-5562 FAX 

      lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov 
 
 

 
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been emailed this 19th day of September 2011 to 
the parties of record:  
 
General Counsel Office  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 

Mills Lewis 
Office of the Public Counsel  
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Williams Nathan  
Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov

   
Henry G Kathleen  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
khenry@greatriverslaw.org 

Fisk Shannon 
Natural Resources Defense 
Council  
sfisk@nrdc.org

Morrison A Bruce  
Natural Resources Defense 
Council  
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org

   
Robertson B Henry  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 

Henry G Kathleen 
Sierra Club  
khenry@greatriverslaw.org

Morrison A Bruce  
Sierra Club  
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org

   
Robertson B Henry  
Sierra Club  
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 

Lipeles Maxine 
Sierra Club  
milipele@wulaw.wustl.edu 

Sullivan R Steven  
Union Electric Company  
AmerenMOService@ameren.co
m

   
Byrne M Thomas  
Union Electric Company  
AmerenMOService@ameren.com 

Tatro Wendy 
Union Electric Company  
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Cafer Glenda  
Grain Belt Express Clean Line, 
LLC  
gcafer@sbcglobal.net
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Patton Kathryn  
Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC  
kpatton@cleanlineenergy.com 

Pemberton Terri 
Grain Belt Express Clean Line, 
LLC  
tjpemberton@sbcglobal.net

Henry G Kathleen  
Mid-Missouri Peaceworks  
khenry@greatriverslaw.org 

   
Morrison A Bruce  
Mid-Missouri Peaceworks  
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org 

Robertson B Henry 
Mid-Missouri Peaceworks  
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 

Henry G Kathleen  
Missouri Coalition for the 
Environment  
khenry@greatriverslaw.org

   
Morrison A Bruce  
Missouri Coalition for the Environment 
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org 

Robertson B Henry 
Missouri Coalition for the 
Environment  
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Mangelsdorf B Sarah 
Missouri Department of Natural 
Resources  
sarah.mangelsdorf@ago.mo.gov

   
Langeneckert C Lisa  
Missouri Energy Group  
llangeneckert@sandbergphoenix.com 

Vuylsteke M Diana 
Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers  
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Healy Douglas  
Missouri Joint Municipal Electric 
Utility Commission  
doug@healylawoffices.com

 
  
       /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 
 
              
 
 
 


